HISTORIC PRESERVATION FUNDING AGREEMENT

AMENDMENT # __ 1

Project: NAPC FORUM 2024

Date: 08/08/24
Grant Number: NV-24-10010

Participant: City of Reno

In consideration of mutual promises and/or their valuable consideration, all provisions of
the original funding agreement attached hereto as Amendment #1, remain in full force and
effect with the exception of the following:
e Due to unexpected weather delays, the City of Reno’s flights out of West Palm Beach
Florida were delayed by two (2) days. This amendment shall extend the dates of travel

and allow for increased costs that were out of the organizations control.

Current Contract Dates:

e  Work End Date: 08/05/2024

e Reimbursement and Final Report on project Due: 09/30/2024

Amended Contract Dates:

e Work End Date: 08/07/2024

e Final Project Report/Reimbursement Due: 09/30/2024

ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE AGREEMENT SHALL REMAIN

THE SAME.

1of2



HISTORIC PRESERVATION FUNDING AGREEMENT

AMENDMENT # __1

Obligated Original Amount: $3.748.00
Amended Amount: $ 620.00
New Maximum Total: $4.368.00
Increases Reporting time by: N/A

New Reporting Date as of this Amendment: N/A

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this amendment to the original

funding agreement to be signed and intend to be legally bound thereby.

APPLICANT:

Signature:

Name (print):

Title (print):

Date (print):

APPROVED BY STATE:

State Historic Preservation Office

Date:

Rebecca Lynn Palmer

State Historic Preservation Officer

20f2





